BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for Pay Telephone Certificate.)
VERNIE R. & SHEMANNE K. SPICER WILLIAM E. CICCORSANTI RUSSELL DAVID ATLAS)) DOCKET NO. 951125-TC) DOCKET NO. 951127-TC) DOCKET NO. 951128-TC
ROBERT QUIMBY RPL COMMUNICATION SERVICES, INC.) DOCKET NO. 951129-TC) DOCKET NO. 951130-TC
CALVIN BRADSHAW BURKE) DOCKET NO. 951137-TC
-) ORDER NO. PSC-95-1361-FOF-TC) ISSUED: November 2, 1995

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman J. TERRY DEASON JOE GARCIA JULIA L. JOHNSON DIANE K. KIESLING

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATES TO PROVIDE PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

Each of the entities listed in the caption of this Order have filed applications for certificates to provide pay telephone service. These applications were filed pursuant to Section 364.3375, Florida Statutes, which provides that no person may provide pay telephone service without first obtaining from this Commission a certificate authorizing the provision of such service, in accordance with Section 364.335, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-24.511, Florida Administrative Code.

DOOU STATE TO TOT -DATE

10815 107-28

FREC-FECCILE.CETORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1361-FOF-TC DOCKETS NOS. 951125-TC, 951127-TC, 951128-TC, 951129-TC, 951130-TC, 951137-TC PAGE 3

this Order, a certificate to provide public pay telephone service subject to the conditions stated in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that each entity shall operate under the appropriate certificate number as listed in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that any petition protesting any particular application shall not prevent the action proposed herein from becoming final as to the other applications listed in the caption of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that, unless a person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed herein files a petition in the form and by the date specified in the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review, below, the certificates shall become effective on the following date and these dockets shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>1995</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

SCL

.